

No. 20-1018

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

LOUISIANA REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS BOARD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

Thomas C. Goldstein  
*Counsel of Record*  
Eric F. Citron  
Molly Runkle  
Erica Oleszczuk Evans  
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 362-0636  
*tgoldstein@goldsteinrussell.com*

W. Stephen Cannon  
Seth D. Greenstein  
Allison F. Sheedy  
Richard O. Levine  
James J. Kovacs  
J. Wyatt Fore  
CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Suite 1300N  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 204-3500

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER..... 1

I. Certiorari Is Warranted to Correct the  
Decision Below..... 2

II. The Eleventh Circuit Is Unlikely to Resolve  
the Circuit Conflict..... 6

III. The Government’s Vehicle Arguments Are  
Meritless ..... 8

CONCLUSION ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988) .....	10
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advert., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991) .....	4
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) .....	4
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	2, 4
<i>DRG Funding Corp. v. Sec’y of Hous. &amp; Urb. Dev.</i> , 76 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	8
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980) .....	8, 10
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992) .....	6
<i>La. Real Estate Appraisers Bd. v. FTC</i> , 917 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	9
<i>LabMD, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 776 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015) .....	11
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs v. FTC</i> , 574 U.S. 494 (2015) .....	4
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rhode Island v. EPA</i> , 378 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>Richardson-Merrell Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985) .....	2

*Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power  
Dist. v. SolarCity Corp.*,  
138 S. Ct. 499 (2017)..... 1, 7

*SmileDirectClub, LLC v. Battle*,  
969 F.3d 1134 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 6, 7

*SmileDirectClub, LLC v. Battle*,  
981 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 6

*Soundboard Ass’n v. FTC*,  
888 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018) ..... 10

*Swint v. Chambers Cnty. Comm’n*,  
514 U.S. 35 (1995)..... 3

*Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich*,  
510 U.S. 200 (1994) ..... 11

*Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.*,  
139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)..... 11

**Statutes**

Administrative Procedure Act,  
5 U.S.C. §701 *et seq.* ..... 8, 9, 10, 11

Federal Trade Commission Act,  
15 U.S.C. §41 *et seq.* ..... 6, 9, 10, 11

5 U.S.C. §704..... 9, 10

15 U.S.C. §45(c)..... 9

15 U.S.C. §45(d) ..... 11

28 U.S.C. §1331..... 10
